

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-39

Complaint Case No:	KP(M)12/2015
Complainant :	Smt. Sagufa Ahmed C/O Bagasa Waregiyse Residence, Kahilipara Road, Jatia, Guwahati-19
Public Authority:	Deputy Commissioner, Nagaon
Heard by:	Shri Himangshu Sekhar Das, Assam State Chief Information Commr.
Complainant was Represented by:	Smt. Sagufa Ahmed
Public Authority was represented by	Smt. Junu Das Saikia, ADC, Nagaon

## <u>O R D E R</u> 16.3.2015

The petitioner Smt. Sagufa Ahmed is present. The Public Authority was represented by Smt. Juri Das Saikia, SPIO & Addl. Deputy Commissioner in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Nagaon. The complaint case was taken up for hearing in presence of both the parties.

The original RTI application is dated 25.11.2014. The RTI applicant Smt. Sagufa Ahmed wanted certified copies of Koliabur Tea Estate's lease/grant Deeds. In course of today's hearing she further submitted that the original grantee sold the Tea Estate vide agreement of March, 1962 vide registration No. 5808 of 1963. The RTI applicaant wants to know –

- (1) The present title holder of the land belonging to Koliabur Tea Estate,
- (2) Area of land under their title and occupation,
- (3) Who is paying the land revenue and the annual amount thereof, and
- (4) Whether the original lease/grant Deed has been transferred in the name of the present title-holder, and if so, a copy thereof and copies

of extract of the relevant portion of the Grant Register, Chita and Zamabondi of the land belonging to Koliabur Tea Estate.

This Commission directs the SPIO in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Nagaon to furnish the above information to the RTI applicant within 30 ( thirty) days from the date of receipt of this order. If any part of the above information is held by any other Public Authority, she will transfer the RTI application to that Public Authority under section 6 (3) of the RTI Act, 2005 for furnishing the information to the RTI applicant within 5 ( five) days from the date of receipt of this order.

If the RTI applicant does not receive the information within the stipulated time period or she is not satisfied with the information furnished by the SPIO, then she will be free to approach this Commission with further appeal petition.

> Sd/-(H. S. Das) Assam State Chief Information Commissioner, Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commn.

Memo No. KP(M)12/2015/

Dtd.16.3.2015

Copy to:

- 1. The Deputy Commissioner, Nagaon for information & necessary action.
- 2. The SPIO in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Nagaon for information and necessary action.
- 3. Smt. Sagufa Ahmed C/O Bagasa Warehouse Residence, opposite Shanti Apartment, Kahilipara Road, Jatia, Guwahati-19
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission